All out-of-pocket expenses, including, but not limited to, registration with the SEC, printing, publication,
communication and signing expenses incurred by the Joint Lead Underwriters in the negotiation and
execution of the transaction will be for the Company's account irrespective of whether the transaction
contemplated herein is completed. Such expenses are to be reimbursed upon presentation of a
composite statement of account. Please refer to the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” of starting on
page [●] of this Prospectus for details of expenses.

75

DILUTION

The Offer Shares will not have any dilutive effect as these are non-voting, non-convertible and non-
participating.

76

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of the Company as at
March 31, 2019 and as adjusted to give effect to the Offer (assuming the Oversubscription Option is
exercised). This table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial
statements as at March 31, 2019 included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

INDEBTEDNESS   (In Php)   (In Php)
CURRENT
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   26,410,495   26,410,495
NON-CURRENT
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   13,327,193   13,327,193
TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS   39,737,688   39,737,688

EQUITY
Capital stock   1,112,004   6,112,004
Additional paid-in capital   7,233,692   7,233,692
Revaluation reserves   827,510   827,510
Other reserves   (730,362)   (730,362)
Accumulated translation adjustment   (3,896)   (3,896)
Retained earnings   8,039,690   8,039,690
Minority Interest   (28,331)   (28,331)
TOTAL EQUITY   16,450,309   21,450,309
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   56,187,997   61,187,997

77

THE COMPANY

Overview

The Company is engaged in the business of trading refined petroleum products, lubricants and other
chemical products, operation of oil depots and storage facilities and allied services. Its operations
started in Southern Mindanao and soon expanded in the islands of Luzon and Visayas. Its products
and services are distributed and marketed under the PHOENIX Fuels LifeTM trademark. With a market
share of 6.9%6 of the Philippine oil market as of 31 December 2018, the Company is the largest
independent oil company in the Philippines that is engaged in all aspects of the local downstream oil